instruments, notices, and papers required or permitted under sections 5309.02 to 5310.21, 
inclusive, of the Revised Code, to be filed with the recorder, shall be filed under their proper 
file numbers of other designation and carefully preserved.

52. Thereafter, Petitioner made on August 14, 2002, a large lump sum payment of $26,000.00

(Twenty-Six Thousand Dollars) ABN AMRO Mortgage Group, Inc., on the principal of his Mortgage

51.

loan account (see Appendix: 5), which reduced the initial principal of $136,700.00 to $110,412.80 

(New Principal) effective August 14, 2002, (see Appendix: 5). Under the State of Ohio law,